

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A.,
FKA MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

TAX COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

—◆—
LANCO, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF TAXATION,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF GREATER PHILADELPHIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE and CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE SOUTHERN NEW JERSEY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
STEWART M. WEINTRAUB
Counsel of Record
DEENA JO SCHNEIDER
JOEL MCHUGH
SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
1600 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 751-2000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Business Community Has Long Relied upon the Physical Presence Requirement, Which Has Been a Touchstone of this Court’s Commerce Clause Jurisprudence Regarding State Taxation.....	5
II. The Alternative “Economic Presence” Test Proposed by Certain State Courts Has No Constitutional Basis, Is Unworkable as a Matter of Good Tax Policy, and Unduly Burdens Interstate Commerce	12
III. The Physical Presence Requirement Bolsters Federalism and Reinforces the Integrity of State Sovereignty	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	16
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax.</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	19
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	6
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	3, 8, 10, 17
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988)	9
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. S.C. Tax Comm'n</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993).....	16
<i>Gillette Co. v. Dep't of Treas.</i> , 497 N.W.2d 595 (Mich. App. 1993).....	16
<i>Guardian Indus. Corp. v. Dep't of Treas.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 349 (Mich. App. 1993).....	16
<i>J.C. Penney Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....	16
<i>K-Mart Props., Inc. v. Tax. & Rev. Dep't</i> , 131 P.3d 27 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001).....	16
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944)	18
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 247 U.S. 340 (1954)	7
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	10, 11
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	7
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	19
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App. 2000).....	16
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960)	10
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975).....	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	18
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Wash. State Dep't of Rev.</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	18
<i>Webber v. Virginia</i> , 103 U.S. 344 (1880).....	6
Constitutional provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 381 (1959).....	7

Other authorities

American Bar Association, Section of Taxation, *Draft White Paper on Business Activity Taxes and Nexus* (2007), <http://abanet.org/tax/committees/TX331000/abawhitepaper011507.pdf> 5

The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton)..... 18

Tun-Jen Chiang, *State Income Taxation of Out-of-State Trademark Holding Companies*, 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1533, 1541 (2003) 11
